TO: County Clerk County of Placer 2954 Richardson Drive Auburn, CA 95603

FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPT.

3970 Rocklin Road Rocklin, CA 95677

Attn: David Mohlenbrok

(916) 625-5162

SUBJECT: FILING OF NOTICE OF DETERMINATION IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 21108 OR 21152 OF THE PUBLIC RESOURCES CODE

**State Clearinghouse Number (if submitted to State Clearinghouse):** 2020120202

**Project Title:** LIFEhouse Church Grading Permit (associated with DL2019-0005).

Contact Person: David Mohlenbrok, Community Development Department Director

**Project Location**: 4800 Sierra College Boulevard, in the City of Rocklin.

Assessor's Parcel Number(s): APN 045-052-029.

Project Description: The LIFEhouse Church Grading Permit project includes rough grading on a 2.3 +/- acre portion of a parcel that is 10.0 +/- acres in size. The grading is being proposed to provide a level area for outdoor church activities that cannot currently be accommodated on the existing church grounds, and to provide some preliminary grading in anticipation of future development. The project also includes the required removal of an existing septic tank and associated leach line, and the removal of a short section of 18" storm drain culvert.

The rough grading would include 2,675 +/- cubic yards of fill, of which 1,750 +/- cubic yards would be from a borrow area on the project site and 925 +/- cubic yards would be cut from the fill site. No export or import of fill would occur with the grading project and there is no land use development or development of any structures proposed as part of the grading project.

There are approximately 0.13 +/- acres of aquatic resources on the 10-acre parcel, and approximately 0.11 +/- acre would be filled with the rough grading project. If it is determined that those aquatic resources are jurisdictional, the project would obtain the necessary U.S. Army Corps of Engineers permit, Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board Section 401 Water Quality Certification or Waste Discharge Requirements (as appropriate), and any other required permits prior to the grading activities.

This is to advise that the City of Rocklin [XX Lead, \_\_\_\_ Responsible Agency], has approved the above-described project on March 16, 2021, and has made the following determinations regarding the above-described project:

- 1. The project [ XX will, will not] have a significant effect on the environment.
- XX A Mitigated Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the 2. provisions of CEQA.
- 3. Mitigation measures [XX were, were not] made a condition of the approval of the project.

4.	A Mitigation Monitoring and reporting program [ XX wa	as, wa	is not] adopted for
	this project.		

- 5. A Statement of Overriding Considerations [ \_\_ was, \_ XX\_ was not] adopted for this project.
- 6. Findings [ \_\_\_\_ were, \_XX were not] made pursuant to CEQA Guidelines section 15091.

This is to certify that the environmental document and record of project approval is available to the General Public at: Community Development Department, 3970 Rocklin Road, Rocklin, CA 95677 during normal business hours.

## **AFFIDAVIT OF FILING AND POSTING**

I declare that I received and posted this notice on the filing date as required by California Public Resources Code Section 21152(c). Said Notice will remain posted for 30 days from the filing date. ENVIRONMENTAL COORDINATOR
City of Rocklin
State of California

SIGNATURE

NAME: David Mohlenbrok

TITLE: Community Development

**Department Director** 

Court Records Supervisor Office at the County Clerk

\\adminsys.local\city\CommDev\Planning\PUBLIC PLANNING FILES\CEQA\Notices of Determination\2021\Lifehouse Church Grading Permit NOD.docx